ALTA Environmental Corp.
[21 Broadway, Colchester, Connecticut 06415
Phone: (860) 537-2582, Fax: (860) 537-8374

31 October 2023
File No. 1064-01

Mr. Chris Espinoza ?5[) / O [71

6 Bedford-Banksville Road
North Castle, NY 10506

Re: September 2023 Water Supply Well and Water Treatment System Monitoring Results
Dear Mr. Espinoza:

ALTA Environmental Corporation (ALTA) is pleased to present the recent monitoring results for the
water supply at 6 Bedford-Banksville Road in North Castle, New York. ALTA’s work was completed on
behalf of Sutton Land, LL.C (Sutton Land), the property owner of the North Strect Shopping Center
(NSSC) at 1041-1073 North Street in Greenwich, Connecticut, in accordance with our Agreement dated
10 October 2013.

Recent Water Supply Well and Treatment System Results

The water supply at 6 Bedford-Banksville Road is treated using a granular activated carbon (GAC)
treatment system, ultraviolet (UV) disinfection unit, and sediment filters installed before (pre) and after
(post) the carbon GAC vessels. The original system was installed by New York State (NYS) in 1994,
Specifically, water is conveyed from the pressure tank to a (pre) disposable sediment filter; through the
two GAC vessels (identified as GAC#1 and GACi#2) and is then treated by the UV unit. A (post)
disposable sediment filter installed after the UV unit is comprised of an odor and taste filter. ALTA has
previously noted that the post sediment filter is currently only servicing water for the wash room due to
plumbing renovations previously conducted. On 25 September 2023, Foley’s Pump Service (Foley’s)
disinfected the housings for the two disposable sediment filters and changed the two (i.c., pre and post)
sediment filters. Toleys also inspected the UV bulb for the Viqua D-4 Premium UV disinfection unit and
determined the UV bulb did not need replacement based upon the displayed 180 days remaining reading
(i.e., the digital usage meter).

On 25 September 2023, AL'TA personnel collected water quality samples after letting the water run for
aboul 21 minutes. ALTA collected samples of the untreated (Raw) water, the water between the carbon
vessels (Intermediate), and the water after the GACH#2 carbon vessel (Final). The sampling tap for the
final water sample was wiped with isopropyl alcohol for disinfection purposes prior to collecting the
sample for bacteria analyses. A copy of ALTA’s Residential Sampling Record Form is attached.

The water samples were placed into laboratory-provided sample containers, which contained
preservatives appropriate to each type of analysis. The samples were placed on ice and kept chilled until
delivery to a laboratory that is accredited pursuant to NYS Department of Health (DOH) Environmental
Laboratory Accreditation Program for the requested analyses. Specifically, the Raw, Intermediate and
Final water samples were submitted to Phoenix Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Phoenix, NY
Registration #11301) for analysis for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by Environmental Protection
Ageney (EPA) Method 524.2. The testing was performed in general conformance with the Connecticut
Department of Energy & Environmental Protection (DEEP) “Reasonable Confidence Protocols”™ (RCP),
although the requested analyses are not technically RCP methods. The final sample was additionally
submitted for analysis for total coliform and Escherichia coliform bacteria. The laboratory report is
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attached for reference, along with ALTA’s Data Quality Assurance/Data Usability Evaluation

(DQA/DUL) form.,

The results of laboratory testing for water samples colleeted from your residence are summarized below:

. Concentration NYS Regutatory
Sample Location Compound (ug/) Limit (ng/l)
Raw {(untreated) | 1,1 dichlorocthanc (1,1-12CA) 0.71 5
Chloroform 0.56 3
cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE) 8.4 5
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1.2 5
Total Trihalomethanes 0.56 5
Trichloroethene (TCIE) 0.94 5
Intermediate Chloromethane 0.51 5
VOCs None detected Compound specific
Final
Total Coliform bacteria Abscnt 0 MPN/1O0O mls
Escherichia Coliform bacteria Absent 0 MPN/100 mls
Notes:

pg/ml — micrograms per milliliter

Raw — untreated water sample collected before the carbon treatment system

Intermediate —water sample collected between the carbon vessels

Final — treated water sample collected after the carbon treatment and UV disinfection unit
MPN/100 mls — most probable number per 100 milliliters

1,1-DCA, chloreform, ¢is-1,2-DCE, PCE, total trihalomethanes and TCE were detected in the untreated
(Raw) water at levels that are consistent with past testing results. The concentration of cis-1,2-DCE was
slightly above the NYS Drinking Water Standard (DWS) of 5 ng/ml. The remaining detected concenlrations
were below the NYS DWS of 5 pg/mi. Note; not all detected constituents have compound-specific NYS
DOH Part 5 Maximum Contaminant Level (MCIL) DWS. All detected compounds fall under the definition of
a “Principal Organic Compound” (POC) for which the DWS is 5 pg/l for the individual compounds detected.
noted in the table above, Notably, VOCs were not detected in the intermediate sample collected from
between the carbon vessels except for a low concentration of chloromethane. Based on information provided
by the laboratory, the source of chloromethane at low levels is likely due to compromised sample containers
(i.c., chloromethane has been detected in sample containers preserved with hydrochloric acid in the presence
ol methanol in the ambicnt air) and is likely not representative of the water source sampled. Additionally, the
detection of chloromethane is possibly related to chlorination of the sediment filter housings during
maintenance activities, VOUs were not detected from the final sample collected after the carbon vessels,
reflecting the quality of your treated drinking water supply. Total coliform and Escherichia coliform bacteria
were not detected (rom the final sample collected after the GAC vesscls and UV disinfection unit.
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In summary, six VOCs were detected in the untreated (Raw) water at levels that are consistent with past
testing results. Cis-1,2-DCE was detected in vour untreated water above NYS DWS, and the remaining
compounds (i.e., 1.1-DCA, chloroform, PCE, total trihalomethanes and TCE were detected below the NYS
DWS. One VOC compound was detected in the water sample collected from between the carbon vessels
identified as the Intermediate sample and indicating breakthrough. VOCs were not detected in the water
sampled after the complete system treatment identified as the Final sample, which reflects the quality of vour
drinking water supply. Total coliform bacteria and Escherichia coliform bacteria were not detected in the
treated water exiting the UV disinfection unit following system maintenance.

ALTA recommends that Foley’s Pump Service rebed the carbon filters due to the presence of the disinfection
byproducts (i.c., chloromethane) detected in the intermediate sample, and in consideration of the
approximately 5 years since the vessels were last rebed. ALTA will contact Foley’s Pump Service to
complete this work at no cost to you. The next routine monitoring of your untreated and treated water will be
scheduled for March 2024, 1f you have questions regarding these results, please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned.

Sincerely yours,
ALTA Environmental Corporation

N Ry

/ 2 {(r{'« \ "

Brian A. Straub Richard P. Standish, LEP, L.SP
Staff Scientist Environmental Project Manager

Attachments:  ALTA’s Residential Sampling Record FForm
Phoenix Reports GCPO8102, with ALTA DQA/DUE IFForms

David A. Crosby, NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
George Momberger, NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
Carlos Torres, Westchester County Department of Health

Guy Sulton, Iisq.

©

110064 Espinoza (Scp 2023)
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m ALTA Environmental Corporation
RESIDENTIAL SAMPLING RECORD FORM

FILE NO. /4 CLIENT: SyTdn {ane e
SAMPLINGDATE: (25 /2% PROTECT: N SA AR
FIELD PERSONNEL: & A LOCATION:  fp Lo 22 0 o RApS VLG 2okl

WEATHER Tenp (deg F) <20 - 20 - 30 - 40 - 50 - 60 - 70 - B0 - 90 . >00 ." ¥ i Fﬂﬂ,ﬁ (‘g{‘/' \/)
Sunny Overcast Dry WIND COLTDI"IFIONS 'GROUND SURFACE CONDITIONS
Partly cloudy Heavy Clouds Slightly humid None to Litle Mod. fo Heavy Dry ) Standing Water
Rain (Light/Heavy) Med. homid Little to Mod. Damp * Snow: jinches
Sleet (Light/Heavy) Very humid Steady Variable Wet Other;
Snow {Light/Heavy) Drirection Fram:_

WATER SAMPLING INFORMATION (a)

SAMPLE LOCATION/ SAMPLING LOCATION/ SAMPLE DESCRIPTION/ SAMPLING
DESIGNATION ELOWRATE & TIMES COMMENTS DEVICE CONTAINERS
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a. All non-disposable sampling devices are cleared using the following sequence, unless otherwise noted: nan- phosphatc detergent wash, tap \ \Y ;;.‘.3“ 1 (l :” 1«‘ fP = -f",!\"'-’f‘ 5
water ripse, methanol wipe ot rinse, distilled or deicnized water rinse, paper towel or air dry,

Nofes:

R TED D RSN '\:?j.j _



PHOENIX®

Farivonmental Taboratories. e

Saturday, September 30, 2023

Attn: Brian Straub
ALTA Environmental
121 Broadway
Colchester, CT 06415

Project ID:
SDGID: GCP08102
Sample ID#s: CP08102 - CP08104

This laboratory is in compliance with the NELAC requirements of procedures used
except where Indicated.

This report contains results for the parameters tested, under the sampling conditions
described on the Chain Of Custody, as received by the laboratory. This report is
incomplete unless all pages indicated in the pagination at the bottom of the page are
included.

A scanned version of the COC form accompanies the analytical report and is an exact
duplicate of the original.

If you are the client above and have any questions concerning this testing, please do
not hesitate to contact Phoenix Client Services at ext.200. The contents of this report
cannot be discussed with anyone other than the client listed above without their

written consent,.

Sincerely yours,

ﬁi% A

Laboratory Director

NJ Lab Registration #CT-003

NELAC - #NY11301 NY Lab Registration #11301
CT Lab Registration #PH-0618 PA Lab Registration #68-03530
MA Lab Registration #V-CT007 Rl Lab Registration #63

ME Lab Registration #CT-007 VT Lab Registration #VT11301

NH Lab Registration #213693-A,B

N BTN T BRI KRN TN S S T e ]

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O. Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040
Telephone (860) 6451102

Fage 10f21
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Environmental Laboratories, Inc. g

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.0O.Box 370, Manchester, CT £56045
Tel. (BG0) 645-1102 Fax (860} 645-0823

Sample |d Cross Reference

September 30, 2023
SDG I.D.: GCPO08102

Project ID:

Client Id . lebld  Matix
6BBROADRAW .CP08102 DRINKING WATER

6 BB ROAD INTERM - (CP08103  |DRINKING WATER
BBBROADFINAL |CP08104  |DRINKING WATER

Page 20f 21



Analysis Report
September 30, 2023

Sample Information

Mafrix:
Location Code:
Rush Request:

DRINKING WATER
ALTAENY
Standard

PHOENIX'Z:

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

FOR: Aftn: Brian Straub
ALTA Environmental
121 Broadway
Colchester, CT 06415

Custody Informaticn

Collected by: BS
Received by: SR1
Analyzed by: see "By" below

WM A CCQ_,?
o+
Q?\:\ /\4%:\«
& o #
° 1 1IN MG 2
NY # 1130
Date ime
09/25/23 14:54
09/25/23 17:15

PO L aboratory Data SDG ID: GCP08102
Phoenix ID: CP08102
Project 1D:
Client ID; 6 BB ROAD RAW
RL/

Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference
Volatiles ,
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane ND 0.50 ugll. 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM EB24.2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifiucroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HwM ES24.2 1
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.71 0.50 ugfl 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
1,1-Dichlorosthene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
1,1-Dichtoropropene ND 0.50 ugfl. i 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ugfl 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2

- 1,2,3-Trichloropiopane ND 0.50 ug/l 1 09/26/23 HM Eb24.2
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzere ND .50 ugfL. 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1 09/28/23 HM  E524.2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ugfl, 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L. 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ugiL. 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1 0%/26/23 HM E524.2
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
1 ,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L. 1 00/26/23 HM  E524.2
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ugiL 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1 09/26/23 BM  Eb24.2
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  ES524.2
Bromobenzene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Bromochleromethane ND 0.50 ugiL 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 ug/l. 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2

Ver 1
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Project ID: Phoenix 1.D.: CP08102
Client ID: 6 BB RCAD RAW

RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference
Bromoform ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Bromomethane ND 0.50 ugi/l 1 09/26/23 HM  ES24.2
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 ugil 1 09/28/23 HM E524.2
Chloroethane ND 0.5¢ ug/L. 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
Chloroform 0.66 0.50 ug/L. 1 09/26/23 HM EH24.2
Chicremethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
cis-1,2-Dichlorogthene 8.4 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 040 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 ugiL 1 09/26/23 HM  ES524.2
Dibromomethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 0.50 ug/L. 1 08/26/23 HM EB524.2
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1 09/26/23 HM  ES524.2
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
m&p-Xylene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Methyl t-butyt ether (MTRE) NC 0.50 ug/L 1 09/28/23 HM  E524.2
Methylene chloride ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Naphthalene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
o-Xylene ND 0.50 ugfL 1 09/26/23 HM  ES24.2
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 0.50 ug/L. ( 09/26/23 HM ES524.2
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Styrene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
Tetrachloroethene 1.2 0.50 ugfl, 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Total 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.40 ugiL 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2 1
Total Trhalomethanes 0.55 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM ES524.2
Total Xylenes ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ugrL 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.40 ugiL 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Trichloroethene 0.94 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 ug/l 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Vinyl chloride ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
QA/QC Surrogates
% 1,2-dichlorobenzene-d4 a0 % 1 09/2623 HM  70-130%
% Bromofluorebenzene 94 % 1 09/26/23 HM  70-130%
Volatile Library Search Completed 09/27/23 HM
Ver 1
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Project ID: Pheenix 1.D.; CP08102
Client ID: 6 BB ROAD RAW

RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference

1 = This parameter is nol cerlified by the primary accrediling authority (NY NELAC) for this matrix. NY NELAC does not offer certification for all
parameters at this time.

RL/PQL=Reporing/Practical Quantitation Level (Equivalent to NELAC LOQ, Limit of Quantitation) ND=Not Detected at RL/PQL

BRL=Below Reporting Level L=Biased Low
QA/QC Surrogates: Surrogates are compounds {preceeded with a %) added by the lab to determine analysis efficiency. Surrogate

results(%} listed in the report are not "detected” compounds.

Comments:

If you are the client above and have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to contact Phoenix Client Services at ext,200,
The contents of this report cannot be discussed with anyone other than the client listed above without their written consent.

Phyllia/éiller, Laboratory Director

September 30, 2023
Reviewed and Released by: Ethan Lee, Project Manager

Ver 1
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Analysis Report
September 30, 2023

Sample Information

PHOENIX ‘&

\"

o7

IR

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.C.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Matrix; DRINKING WATER

Location Code:
Rush Request:

ALTAENV
Standard

Tel. (860) 645-1102

Fax (880) 645-0823

Attn: Brian Straub
ALTA Environmental
121 Broadway
Colchester, CT 06415

Custody Infermation

Collected by:
Received by:
Analyzed by:

BS
SRA1
see "By" below

Date Time
09/25(23 14.57
0972523 17:15

PO# Laboratory Data SDG ID: GCP08102
Phoenix ID; CP08103

Project D
Client |D; 6 BB ROAD INTERM

RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Ditution Date/Time By Reference
Volatiles
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ugiL. 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloreethane ND 0.50 ug/L t 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 08/256/23 HM  EB24.2
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  ES524.2 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
1,1-Dichlorosthene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ugfl. 1 09/28/23 HM  E524.2
1,2,3-Trichlorchenzene ND 0.50 ugil 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ugfl 1 08/26/23 HM  EB24.2
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
1,2-Dichlorebenzene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/256/23 HM ES524.2
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l, 1 09/26/23 HM  ES524.2
1,3-Dichlerobenzene ND .50 ug/L. 1 09/26/23 HM EB24.2
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/l. 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 00/26/23 HM  E524.2
2-Chlorotelueng ND 0.50 ug/l 1 09/28/23 HM  E524.2
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 00126123 HM E524.2
Bromobenzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Bromochloromethane ND 0.50 ug/L. 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 ug/l. 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2

Ver 1
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Project ID: Phoenix [.D.: CP08103
Client ID: 6 BB ROAD INTERM

RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference
Bromoform ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
Bromomethane ND 0.50 ug/L 4 09/26/23 HM E524.2
Carbon tetrachleride ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  EB24.2
Chloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 06/26/23 HM  EB24.2
Chloroform ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Chloromethane 0.51 0.50 ug/l. 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.40 ugiL 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Dibromochleromethane ND 0.50 ugfL 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
Dibromomethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.50 ugfL 1 09/26/23 HM  E&§24.2
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/t. 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
mé&p-Xylene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HWM  E524.2
Methyl t-butyl ether {MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L. 1 09/26/23 HM  ES524.2
Methylene chloride ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
Naphthalene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 08/26/23 HM  E524.2
o-Xylene ND 0.50 ugfLl. 1 0972623 HM  E524.2
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 0.50 ugfil 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Styrene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Tetrachleroethene ND 0.50 Lg/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
Total 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 040 ugL 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2 1
Total Trihalomethanes ND 0.50 ugfL 1 09/26/23 HM  ES524.2
Total Xylenes ND 0.50 ugfL 1 09/26/23 HM  EB24.Z
trans-1,2-Dichloroethensa ND (.50 ug/l 1 08/26/23 HM E524.2
frans-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 0.40 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 ugil. 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 ug/L. 1 09/26{23 HM E524.2
Vinyl chloride ND 0.50 ug/l 1 09/26/23 HM Eb24.2
QA/QC Surrogates
% 1,2-dichlorobenzene-d4 89 % 1 09/26/23 HM  70-130%
% Bromofiucrebenzene 93 % 1 09/26/23 HM  70-130 %
Volatile Library Search Completed 09/29/23 HM
Ver 1
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Project ID: Phoenix I.D.: CP08103
Client ID: 6 BB ROAD INTERM

RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference

1 = This parameter is not certified by the primary accrediting autherity (NY NELAC) for this matrix. NY NELAC does not offer certification for all
parameters at this time.

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level (Equivalent to NELAC LOQ, Limit of Quantitation) ND=Not Detected at RL/PQL
BRL=Below Reporting Level |.=Biased Low

QA/QC Surrogates: Surrogates are compounds (preceeded with a %) added by the lab to determine analysis efficiency. Surrogate
results{%) listed in the report are not "detected" compounds,

Comments:

If you are the client above and have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate fo contact Phoenix Client Services at ext.200.
The contents of this report cannot be discussed with anyene other than the client listed above without their written consent.

Phyllis/zller, Laboratory Director

September 30, 2023
Reviewed and Released by: Ethan Lee, Project Manager

Ver 1
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Analysis Report
September 30, 2023

Sample Information

Matrix;
Location Code:;
Rush Request:

DRINKING WATER
ALTAENY
Standard

PHOENIX =

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.0.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860} 645-0823

FOR: Attn: Brian Straub
ALTA Envircnmental
121 Broadway
Colchester, CT 06416

Custody Information

Collected by: BS
Received by: SR1
Analyzed by: see "By" below

Date Time
09/25/23 15:03
09/25/23 17:15

PO Laboratory Data SDG ID: GCP08102
Phoenix ID: CP08104

Project ID:
Client |1D: 6 BB ROAD FINAL

RLf
Parameter Resul PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference
Escherichia Coli Absent 0 /100 mls 1 09/25/23 18:50 KG/KG SM9223B-04
Total Coliforms Absent 0 /100 mis 1 00/25/23 18:50 KG/KG SM9223B-04
Volatiles
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/l 1 00/26/23 HM E524.2
1,1,1-Trichloroethans ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 0.50 ugfL 1 09/26/23 HM  ES24.2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L. 1 09r26/23 HM ES524.2
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 0.50 ugiL 1 0926123 HM E524.2 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L. 1 09/26/23 HM EB24.2
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ugfl. 1 08/26/23 HM  E524.2
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 gl 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26123 HM  E524.2
1,2,3-Trichloroprepane ND .50 ugfl. 1 08/26/23 HM  E524.2
1,2, 4-Trichlorchenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene N 0.50 ug/l. 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND .50 ug/fL, 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND 0.50 ugrL 1 09/26/23 HM  ES24.2
1,2-Dichlorgpropane ND 0.50 ug/l. 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 uglt 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
1.3-Dichloroprepane ND 0.50 ug/l. 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
2,2-Dichlorepropane ND 0.50 ug/t. 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 06/26/23 HM E524.2
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L, 1 09/26/23 HM  E524,2
Bromobenzene ND 0.50 ugrL 1 092623 HM  E524.2
Ver1
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Project ID: Phoenix .D.: CP08104
Client ID; 6 BB ROAD FINAL
RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference
Bromochloromethane ND 0.50 ugrL 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Bromodichicromethane ND 0.50 LgfL 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
Bromoform ND 0.50 ug/l. 1 08/26/23 HM  Eb24.2
Bromomethane ND 0.50 ugiL 1 09/26/23 HM  ES524.2
Carben tetrachleride ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 vgil, 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
Chloroethane ND 0.50 ugyl. 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Chleroform ND 0.50 ug/L 1 0926123 HM  E524.2
Chloromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 08/26/23 HM  ES524.2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.40 ugil 1 09/26/23 HM  ES524.2
Libromochloromethane ND 0.50 LgiL 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Dibromomethane ND 0.50 ugfil 1 09/26/23 HM  EB24.2
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.50 ug/l. g 09126123 HM  E524.2
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.50 ugiL. 1 09/26123 HM EB24.2
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
m&p-Xylene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Methy! t-butyl ether {MTBE) ND 0.50 ugiL 1 08/28/23 HM  ES524.2
Methylene chloride ND 0.50 ugfl. 1 09/26/23 HM ES524.2
Naphthalene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 09/26/23 HM  EB24.2
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  ES24.2
o-Xylene ND 0.50 ug/l, 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
p-Isopropylioluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Styrene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524,2
Teoluene ND 0.50 ug/it 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Total 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.40 ugiL 1 09/26/23 HM ES524.2 1
Total Trihalemethanes ND 0.50 Lg/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Total Xylenes ND 0.50 ug/t 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM E524.2
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.40 ug/l 1 09/26123 HM E524.2
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 ug/L. 1 D9/26/23 HM  E524.2
Vinyl chloride ND 0.50 ug/l. 1 09/26/23 HM  E524.2
QA/QC Surrogates
% 1,2-dichlorobenzene-d4 88 Yo 1 09/26/23 HM  70-130%
% Bromoflucrobenzene 83 % 1 09/26/23 HM  70-130%
Volatile Library Search Completed 0%/27/23 HM

Ver 1
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Project ID: Phoenix |.D.: CP08104
Client ID: 6 BB ROAD FINAL

RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference

1 = This parameter is not certified by the primary accrediting authority (NY NELAC) for this matrix. NY NELAC does not offer certification for all
parameters at this time.

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level (Equivalent to NELAC LOQ, Limit of Quantitation) ND=Not Detected at RL/PQL
BRL=Below Reporting Level L=Biased Low

QA/QIC Surrogates: Surrogates are compounds (preceeded with a %) added by the lab to determine analysis efficiency. Surrogate
results(%) listed in the report are not "detected” compounds.

Comments:

If you are the client above and have any questions concemning this testing, please do not hesitate to contact Phoenix Client Services at ext.200.
The contents of this repcrit cannot be discussed with anyene other than the client listed above without their written consent.

Phyllihﬁller, Laboratory Director

September 30, 2023
Reviewed and Released by: Ethan Lee, Project Manager

Ver1
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1E

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Lab Name: Phoenix Environmental Labs

Client: ALTAENY

CLIENTID

6 BB ROAD RAW

Lab Code: Phoenix Case No.: SAS No.: SDG No.:.  GCPOB10:
Matrix:(soiliwater)  DRINKING WATER Lab Sample ID:  CP08102
Sample wt/ivol: 5 (g/mL) mL Lab Fite ID: 0925 45.D
Level: (low/med) Date Received:  09/25/23
% Moisture: notdec. 100 Date Analyzed: 09/26/23
GC Column: RTX-VMS tC: 0.18mm Dilution Factor: 1
Purge Volume: 5000 {ul) Soil Atiquot Vol {ul.): n.a.
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
Number TICs found: 0 - (ug/L or ug/KG) ug/L
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST. CONC. Q

FORM | VOA-TIC

J - Used when estimating a concentration for TIC where a 1:1 response is assumed or when the result indicates the presence of a compound that

meets the indentification criteria, but the results is less than lhe quantitation limit, but greater than zero.

N - The concentration is based on the respense of the nearest internal. This flag is used on the TIC form for all compounds [dentified
Q - For TICS, this compound was quantitated using a calibration curve. This compound is part of the ihstrument method,

but net part of the client target lst.
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1E

VOLATILE CRGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Lakx Name: Fhoenix Environmental Labs

Client: ALTAENV

CLIENT 1D

& BB ROAD INTERM

Lab Code:  Phoenix Case No.: SAS No.: SDG No.:  GCPO810:
Matrix:(soil'water)  DRINKING WATER Lab Sample ID: ~ CP08103
Sample wtivol: 5 (@/mL) mL Lab File ID: 0925 46.D
Level: (low/med) Date Received:  09/25/23
% Moisture: not dec, 100 Date Analyzed; 09/26/23
GC Column: RTX-VMS ID: 0.18mm Dilution Factor: 1
Purge Volume: 5000 (uL} Sail Aliquot Vol {uL): n.a.
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
Number TICs found: 0 (ug/l-or ug/KG) ug/L.
CAS NUMBER COMPCOUND NAME RT EST. CONC. Q
FORM I VOA-TIC

J - Used when estimating a concentration for TIC where a 1:1 response is assumed or when the resuft indicales the presence of a compound that

meels the indentification crileria, but the resulis is less than the quantitation limft, but greater than zero.

N - The concentration is based on the response of the nearestinternal. This flag is used on the TIC form for all compounds identified
Q - For TICS, this compound was quantitated using a calibration curve, This compound is part of the instrument mothod,

but not part of the client target list.

Page 13 of 21



1E

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPQUNDS

CLIENT ID

6 BB ROAD FINAL

Lab Name: Phoenix Environmental Labs Client: ALTAENV
Lab Code: Phoenix Case No.: SAS No.: SDG No.:  GCPO810;
Mafrix:(soil'water)  DRINKING WATER Lab Sample ID:  CP08104
Sample wi/vol: 5 {g/mL) mL Lab File 1D: 0925 47.D
Level: (low/med) Date Received:  09/25/23
% Moisture: not dec. 100 Date Analyzed: 09/26/23
GC Column: _RTX-VMS ID: 0.18mm Dilution Factor: 1
Purge Volume: 5000 (uL}) Soll Aliquot Vol (uL): n.a.
CONCENTRATICN UNITS:
Number TICs found: 0 (ug/L or ug/KG) ug/L.
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST. CONC. Q

FORM | VOA-TIC

J - Used when estimating a concentration for TIC where a 1:1 respense s assumed or when the result indicates the presence of a compound that

meets the indentification criteria, but the resuils is less than the quantitation limit, but greater than zero.

N - The concentration is based on the response of the nearest internal. This flag is used on the TIC form for all compounds identified
G - For TICS, this compound was quantitated using a calibration curve. This compound is part of the instrument method,

but not part of the client target list.
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PHOENIX &

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Tel. (860) 645-1102

QA/QC Report

September 30, 2023 QA/QC Data SDG I.D.: GCP08102
% %
Blk LCS LCSD LCs MS MSD MS Rec RPD
Parameter Blank RL % % RPD % % RPD Limits Limits

QA/QC Batch 698942 (ug/L), QC Sample No: CP07542 (CPC8102, CP08103, CPU8104)
Volatiles - Drinking Water

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 9% 94 5.2

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 108 101 7.6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 125 119 4.9
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 111 107 3.7
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 119 (kR 7.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 104 98 5.9
1,1-Dichlorcpropene ND .40 110 101 8.5
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 98 92 6.3
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.50 122 118 3.3
1,2.4-Trichlorcbenzene ND 0.50 94 89 55
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 110 102 7.5
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene ND (.50 104 99 4.9
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 114 108 5.4
1,2-Bichloropropane ND 0.50 116 110 5.3
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 110 102 7.5
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.50 106 99 6.8
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 116 109 6.2
t,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 105 100 4.9
2.2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 g6 89 7.6
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 105 87 7.9
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 105 97 7.9
Benzene ND 0.50 113 105 7.3
Bromohenzene ND 0.50 102 g6 6.1

Bromochloromethane ND 0.50 98 92 6.3
Bromodichloremethane ND 0.50 112 106 5.5
Bromoform ND 0.50 99 96 3.1

Bromomethane ND 0.50 111 108 1.8
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 104 92 12.2
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 104 96 8.0

Chloroethane ND 0.50 123 11 10.3
Chloroform ND 0.50 115 108 6.3
Chloromethane ND 0.50 122 111 9.4

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 108 103 4.7

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N 0.40 105 100 4.9
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 98 94 4.2

Dibromomethane N 0.50 116 110 5.3

Dichlorodifivoromethane ND 0.50 97 88 9.7

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 108 g7 7.9

Hexachlorobutadiene NG 0.40 a1 82 10.4
Isopropylbenzene ND .50 103 g5 8.1

mé&p-Xylene ND 0.50 108 160 8.6

70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70 - 130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
704130
70-130
70 -130
130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130C
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
7G-130
70-130
70-130
70 -130
70-130

30
3¢
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
3G
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
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QA/QC Data

SDGL.D.: GCP03102

%%

Y

Blk ICS LCSD LCS MS MSD MS Rec RPD
Parameter Blank RL % % RPD % % RPD Limits Limits
Methyl t-butyl ether {MTBE) ND 050 108 104 47 70-130 30
Methylene chloride ND D50 108 102 6.6 70-130 30
Naphthalene ND 050 100 98 2.0 70-130 30
n-Butylbenzene ND G.50 112 i 10.3 70-130 30
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.50 101 95 6.1 70-130 30
o-Xylene ND 0.50 106 98 7.8 70-130 30
p-lsopropyltcluene ND 0.50 106 97 8.9 70-130 30
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 109 101 7.6 70-130 30
Styrene ND 050 108 103 4.7 70-130 30
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 103 97 6.0 70-130 30
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 98 o8 7.4 70-130 30
Toluene ND 0.50 108 101 6.7 70-130 30
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 108 1™ 7.6 70-130 30
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens ND .40 104 100 3.9 70-130 30
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 101 94 7.2 70-130 30
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 109 100 8.6 70-130 30
Trichlorotriflugroethane ND 0.50 96 88 8.7 0-130 30
Vinyl chloride ND 0.50 108 i 6.7 70-13¢0 30
% 1,2-dichlorobenzene-d4 90 % 98 98 0.0 70-130 30
% Bromofluorobenzene 96 % 99 100 1.0 70-130 30

Comment:

This batch consists of a blank, LCS and LCSD.

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200,

RPD - Relative Percent Difference
LCS - Laboratory Control Sample

LCSD - Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate

MS - Matrix Spike

MS Dup - Matrix Spike Duplicate

NC - No Criteria
Intf - Interference

N

Phyllis/Shiller, Laboratory Director
September 30, 2023
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Saturday, September 3¢, 2023

Sample Criteria Exceedances Report
Criteria: CT: GAM; NY: DW

GCP08102 - ALTAENV
State: NY
. . RL i
SampNe Acode Phoenix Analyte Criteria Resuit RL Criteria Criteria >mﬂwm_m
CP08102 $524WNMR cis-1,2-Dichloroethene NY / NY Residential DW / Organics 8.4 0.50 5 5 ugll,

Phoenix Laberatories does not assume responsibility for the data contained in this exceedance report. It is provided as an additional tool to identify requested criteria exceedences. All efforts are
made to ensure the accuracy of the data (obtained from appropriate agencies). A lack of exceedence information does not necessarily suggest conformance to the criteria. It is ultimatel the site
professional’s responsibility to determine apprepriate compliance. . 4
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REASONABLE CONFIDENCE PROTOCOL
LABORATORY ANALYSIS QA/QC CERTIFICATION FORM

Laboratory Name: Phocenix Environmental Labs, Inc. Client: ALTA Environmental
Project Location: 6 BB ROAD RAW Project Number:
Laboratory Sample ID(s): CP08102-CP08104 Samipling Date(s):  9/25/2023

List RCP Methods Used (e.g., 8260, 8270, et cetera)  None

1 ‘ For each anaiytical method referenced in this laboratory report package, were all specified - .

| QA/QC performance criteria followed, including the requirement to explain any criteria v Yes LINo
falling outside of acceptable guidelines, as specified in the CT DEP method-specific
Reasonable Confidence Protecol documents?

W ves L] No

lA Were llle_lnctllO(lsl;ealic(lpreser\atlon m;dl;ol(lmg nmerequnements met"_

IB | VPH and EPH methods only:.  Was the VPH or EPH method conducted without [jY FJ N

significant modifications (see section 11.3 of respective RCP methods) — res LILo
vINA

M Yes [ 1 No

2  Were all smnpliesriecelvc(lby the Iaborriaﬂtit;;y in a condition consistent with that deseribedon |
the associated Chain-of-Custody document(s)?

3 | Were samples received at an appropriate temperature (< 6 Degrees C) W Yes [ No

4 Were alt QA/QC performance criteria specified in the CTDEP Reasonable Confidence
Protocol documents achieved? )

5 Wa) Were 1ep0mngﬁll;uts ;p-ecified or refercnced on the clléiﬂ:t;%;éllst'(;dy?

b) Were these reporting limits met?
‘ | M ves [INo

[ For each analytical method referenced in this laboratory report package, were results
reported for all constituents identified in the method-specific analyte lists presented in the
‘ Reasonable Confidence Protocol documents?

i () ves WiNo

7 | Are project-specific matrix spikes and Iaboratory duplicates ineluded in the datasetd | T
l project-sp : yau | L] ¥Yes M No
|

Notes: For all questions fo which the response was "No® (with the exception of question #7),
additional informiation must be provided in an attached narrative. If the answer to question #1, 1A
or 1B is "No", the data package does not meet the requirements for "Reasonable Confidence”.

This form may not be altercd and all questions must he answered.

I I, the undersigned, attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that, to the best of my H|
| kmowledge and belief and based upon my personal inquiry of these responsible for providing the |
H information contained in this analytical report, such information is accurate and complete. |

f-e.e/ Position: Project Manager = ‘|

Date: Saturday, September 30,2023

‘| Authorized Signature:

‘\ Printed Name:  Ethan Lee

|| Name of Laboratory Phoenix Environmental Labs, Inc. |

ffff _u r s — — — s e I | |

This certification form is to be used for RCP methods only.
CTDEP RCT Laboratory Analysis QA/QC Certification Form - November 2007
Laboratory Quality Assurance and Qualily Control Guidance Reasonable Confidence Protocols
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Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Y 211507 *

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT (06045
Tel, (860) 645-1102 Fax (860} 645-0823
RCP Cettification Report
September 30, 2023 SDG IL.D.: GCP08102

SDG Comments

Volatiles Arna'lysis': S
The client requested volatiles by 524.2. This method has a shorter list of compounds than the RCP volatile list.

VOA-524 L

‘Were all QAIQC performance criteria specified in the Reasonable Confidence Protocol documents achieved? Yes,

Instrument:
CHEM21 09/25/23-2 Harry Mullin, Chemist 09/25/23
CPDB102 {1X), CP08103 (1X), CPOB104 {1X)

Initial Calibration Evaluation ({CHEM21/524_092023):

100% of target compounds met criteria,

The following compounds had %RSDs >20%: None.

The following compounds did not meet recommended response factors: None.
The following compounds did not meet a minimum response factors: None.

524 Method Continuing Calibration Verification (CHEMZ21/0925_27-524_092023):

Internal standard areas were within 70-130% of the initial calibration with the following exceptions: None.

100% of the target compounds mei criteria. The following compounds did not meet minimum % deviations: None.
The following compounds did not meet recommended response faclors: None,

The foliowing compounds did not meet minimum response factors: Nore.

QC (Batch Specific):
Batch 698942 (CP07542) CHEM21 9/25/2023-2
CP0B102(1X), CP08103(1X), CP08104(1X)

Al LCS recoveries were within 70 - 130 with the following exceptions: None.
All LCSD recoveries were within 70 - 130 with Lhe following sxceptions: None.
Al LCS/L.CSD RPDs were less than 30% with the following exceptions: None.
This batch consists of a blank, LCS and LCSD.

Temperature Narration
The samples were received at 3.4C with cooling initiated.
(Note acceptance criteria for relevant matrices is above freezing up to 6°C)
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PHOENIX =

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, C'1" 06045

Tel. (860} 6453-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
NY Temperature Narration
September 30, 2023

NY# 11301

SDG LD.: GCP08102

The samples were received at 3.4C with cooling injtiated.
(Note acceptance criteria for relovant matrices is above lreezing up te 6°C)
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ALTA ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION
LAB ORAT ORY DATA QUALITY ASSURANCE/DATA USABILITY EVALUATIONF ORM

. Laboratory Report Number: Gl Phigicietye &L POBIDL

Tustructions: Use check mark or “Y” for Yes; N for “No”, NA for not applicable; circle and annotate as

warranted.

Data Quality Assessment (DOA); General

Was the Laboratory Certification Form (LCE): received? y signed? ’ V dated? / /l/

with Chain of Custody attached? V with all questions answered? _/;

and indicating Reasonable Confidence was altained? _:Z pore - e ;_?L) F
Nrse pcp et eh

Were any significant non-conformances indicated with respect to sample temperature, preservation or holding

time? . N/

gt (8 Aol

DOA: Laboraténr Renort Package

Were results reportéd for all analyses requested? / ¢ (Note: PM to track this ag draft lab reports an‘ive) :

Were reporting limits (RLs) requested on chain and | indicated in repart? _ Yes; . No
Are-concentrations feported only above RLs and are RLs below pertinent RSR-ctiteria (spot check)? .. y

Are results reported on'a dry-woight basis (spot check)? __ Yes; «~WA (e, ater-samples)-
Wete any diluticns factory (DI5) >.1 used? N Ieserate RLs below pertinent:R SR ar 1te1 la;or detection ,'3 1b1 ong-st
Yes L=NA 7 . s .

or moze compounds above criferion (spotck)? -~ )
.+ Were surrogate recoveries within range (spot check)‘? eYes; . No; _NA.. as e
‘Were LGS datateported? . Yes; : w0, and all-within range‘? . Yes No g N,’A —
Wero continuing calibration data reporiéd? __Ves; =20, and all W1thm range?: * Yes _' No NA
Were data for lab blanks rejortéd?; wes; . -No, and with ND resulfs? = Fes; - Noy. NATH - -
Were data for mateix spike and/or matiix splke dupes 1ep01[cd‘? . Yes; :N 0,

- If so, were {18 data within range?  Ves; : NA

Was a narrative included regarding QCnon-vonformances? \(If yes, add1 059 111 1 DUR) -
ey CLOAIACATIN /%Mf

" DOA:SIte-Specific QA/QC

Were site-specific matrix spikes/matrix spike dupes. (MS/VMSD) 1un? /V £ no, addle\s% in DUE.
Ifyes, were recoveties within acceptedrange? __ Yes; _ VYes, with exceptions (addle%s in DUE); U NA
Was RPD wiin accept. range?.__ (<50% RPD for solids; <30% RPD for aqu.); [£no, address in DUE; IE; —NA.

Were the following run? eqmpmeni blanks AY, trip blanks NV, other blanks t‘i .

If yes, were any contaminanis defected? _ Yes __ No e F/NA If contamination was detected Sad/or T These

blanks were nct run, address in DUE.

Were fisld duplicates run? [(/If yes, was RPD within accepted range? __ Yes__ No_ —NA
(<& 0% RPD for solids; <30% RPD for aqueous); if no, address in Data Usabl]lty Lvaluauon '

DOA: Explanations and Notes
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Data Usability Evaluation (DUE): Intended Use of the Data

The data are intended for determining compliance with the RSRs __ {check to acknowledge), except if noted
otherwise below: ]

: q f@ﬁ f‘\l- PO . "? il ji 4 GHIEE NG f f’f 2o U~ Vs
DUE: Site-Specific QA/QC

If equipment blanks, trip blanks and/or field blanks were not run, any contamination reported for environmental
samples is conservatively assuired to derive from the media sampled (i.e., not from cress contamination) .-
(chcck to acknowledge), or is i whole or in part attributed to lab contammatmn (e.g., as assomatc:d with detections

in lab blanks) _ (check to acknowledge and explain further)

If field duplicates were not run, the lack.of such data for this laboratory package does not adversely affect the
usability of the data for its intended purpose,.due to the amount and internal congistency of the testing data
available for the site (including the available non-project-specific QC data and project-specific QC data that may be

available for other samples collected from this site) “~{Check to acknowledge);
Were field duplicate samples collected for other sampling events at this site? __ Yes; (~Nd

DUE: Narrative

Evaluation of Coinmon Narrative Commenis: (check/circle and annotate as pertinent)
(uestion No. 4: Addressed inrnarrative? _ Yes; !»»*’N%

If yes, some ofthe QA/QC. pelformanve cutcna specified in the DEP Reasonable Conﬁdﬂnce Pmtocol documents
were not achieved for certain compouids in certain batches of soil samples and; -

A, Labmatory control sample (L.CS), MS, MS dupe and/m commumg calibration (CC)-is/are high for
certain COCs; therefore the results for. these compounds may be biased high. : .
__Yes(conservative, OK)

B. LCS, MS, MS dupe and/or CC isfare lowy for certain compounds; therefore the results for these
compounds may be biased low.” _ Yes (provide additional information below for each such

compound );  No

o Of these, based on review of the totality of the soil and/or groundwater quality data available for
the site, the compounds listed here are not congtituents of concern (COCs) for this site. Therefore,
not achieving the QA/QC performance criteria associated with these compounds does not adversely
affect the vsability of the data for its intended purpose.

_check 1o acknowledge and list compounds here.

o Of these, the compounds listed here are on the list of “Poorly Performing Compounds” (PPCs), in
Appendix I' to the DEP QA/QC DQA and DUE Guidance Document (May 2009} check to” -
acknowledge and list compounds here (may also be listed above), '

Provide additional usability information for COCs with possible low bias,
_(check if NA)
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Question No. 6:  Addressed in nawative? — Tes; __No

I yes, analysis for subsets of the method-specific analyte lisis were requested based on the site-specific
Conceptual Site Model developed by the Project Manager. Use of site-specific arialytes does not adversely
affect the usability of the reported data for its intended purpose. .
;!/_ﬂ(gheck to acknowledge) o (M
}Z” P .{M{/b I AN
Question No. 7: Addressed in narrative? ¥8s;  No

Ifyes, project-specific QU testing was not requested (i.e., MS/MSD). Given the amount and internal
consistency of the testing data available for the site, the lack of such data for this lab oratory package does
not adyersely affect the vsability of the data for its intended purposs. '

- {Bheck to acknowledge) WLUJ @&r spec] Lo & f et Rt et 75

Qther Questions addressed in narrative? _tYes;  No (provide additional information below)

e P Fer iy

DUE: Other Nates (e.g., for contamination associated with lab blanks and IOF questions answered “No™)

DUE: Conclugions

The data in this package ave usable for their intended purpose

Ao No

__ . Yes, with possible exceptions:

i} '

(initial and date): pis [ofl 322

@ b | 4%

Resolutions (e.g,, for possible excentions)

{initial and date):

Evan/RCP DOA DUE Form. Rev 201§



